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CARDIOLOGY CONSULTATION
June 21, 2013

Primary Care Phy:
Mohamad R. Khansa, M.D.

5479 Schaefer Road

Dearborn, MI 48126

Phone#:  313-581-2121

Fax#:  313-581-9206

RE:
KEROCO CARSON
DOB:
09/09/1971
VEIN CLINIC NOTE
REASON FOR VISIT:  Followup.

Dear Colleagues:

We had the pleasure of seeing Ms. Carson, a 41-year-old female with a past medical history significant for hypertension, mild pulmonary hypertension, venous insufficiency bilaterally, rheumatoid arthritis, and SLE.  She came to our clinic today as a followup.

On today’s visit, the patient complains of bilateral painful pedal edema that is worse at the end of the day and hurts constantly throughout the day.  On today’s visit, she also feels tenderness in her legs.  This has been going on for over two years.  She is not very compliant with her compression stockings mentioned that they are too tight and it is uncomfortable that they are above the knee.  She denies having any ulcer in her legs.  She denies any chest pain, shortness of breath, orthopnea, paroxysmal nocturnal dyspnea, any vertigo, presyncopal or syncopal episode, any palpitations, or any claudication.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY:  Significant for:
1. SLE.

2. Rheumatoid arthritis.

3. Systemic hypertension.

4. Mild pulmonary hypertension.

5. Venous insufficiency.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY:  Significant for tubal ligation.

SOCIAL HISTORY:  Insignificant for smoking, drinking alcohol, or using illicit drugs.

ALLERGIES:  No known drug allergies.
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CURRENT MEDICATIONS:
1. Calcium and vitamin D combination one tablet twice daily.

2. Folic acid 1 mg q.d.

3. Metolazone 2.5 mg q.d.

4. Benlysta injection, dosage unknown.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:  Vital signs:  On today’s visit, blood pressure is 110/80 mmHg, heart rate is 76 bpm, weight is 244 pounds, and height is 5 feet 5 inches.  General:  She is alert and oriented x3, not in apparent distress.  HEENT:  Reveal normocephalic and atraumatic.  Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation.  Extraocular motor is intact.  Neck is supple.  Trachea is centered.  There is no JVD.  Carotid upstrokes are bilaterally brisk without any bruits.  Lungs:  Clear to tympanic auscultation bilaterally without any wheeze.  Cardiovascular:  Regular rate and rhythm.  S1 and S2.  No rubs, gallops, or murmurs appreciated.  Point of maximal intensity, fifth intercostal, midclavicular.  Abdomen:  Soft, nontender, and nondistended.  Positive bowel sounds in all four quadrants.  No rebound tenderness.  Extremities:  No clubbing, cyanosis, or edema.  +2 pulses bilateral.  5/5 muscle strength.
DIAGNOSTIC INVESTIGATIONS:
LAB CHEMISTRY:  Performed on June 13, 2013, showed creatinine 0.9, thyroid stimulating factor 1.913, GFR 83, WBC 4, RBC 5.04, hemoglobin 13.3, hematocrit 38.7, and platelets 315,000.

ECHOCARDIOGRAM REPORT:  From June 10, 2013, showed ejection fraction 50-55% with mild concentric left ventricular hypertrophy.  Mild right atrial enlargement.  Grade I diastolic dysfunction.

LAB CHEMISTRY:  Done on January 17, 2013, showed sodium 139, potassium 2.8, chloride 98, carbon dioxide 30, anion gap 11, cholesterol 156, triglycerides 82, HDL 50, LDL 90, thyroid stimulating factor 1.140, WBC 3.3, RBC 5.20, hemoglobin 13.7, hematocrit 40.7, and platelets 316,000.

CARDIO-PHARMACOGENOMICS:  DNA buccal swab collected on December 3, 2012, showed cytochromeP2C19 assay with normal metabolizer, cytochromeP2C9 assay with normal metabolizer, VKORC1 assay with low warfarin sensitivity, and CYP2D6 assay with poor metabolizer.

RIGHT HEART CATHETERIZATION:  Done on February 1, 2012, finial impression is mild pulmonary hypertension.
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ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. VENOUS INSUFFICIENCY:  The patient is a known case of venous insufficiency as currently using compression stockings, but is not very compliant to it due to them being very tight and uncomfortable because they reach up to mid thigh.  On today’s visit, we noticed 2+ pitting pedal edema bilaterally and the patient also complained of pain especially after end of the day.  It was throbbing and tight and has been there for more than a few months.  On today’s visit, we prescribed the patient compression stockings as per the patient’s request below the knee and 20-30 mmHg due to the patient’s complaint with 30-40 mmHg pressure is too tight for her.  We will continue to monitor her condition on her followup appointment.

2. SYSTEMIC LUPUS ERYTHEMATOSUS:  The patient is a known case of systemic lupus erythematosus.  We advised the patient to stay compliant with her management plan and follow up with her primary care physician and rheumatologist regarding this matter.

3. RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS:  The patient is a known case of rheumatoid arthritis.  We advised the patient to stay compliant with the medication and follow up with her primary care physician regarding this matter as well as rheumatologist.

4. HYPERTENSION:  On today’s visit, the patient’s blood pressure is 110/80 mmHg.  On today’s visit, we advised the patient to stay compliant with her management plan and follow up with the primary care physician regarding this matter.  We will continue to monitor her condition on her followup appointment.

5. MILD PULMONARY HYPERTENSION:  The patient is a known case of mild pulmonary hypertension according to her right heart catheterization performed on February 1, 2013.  On today’s visit, the patient denies any complaints of increase in waist size significant for ascites.  The patient does complain of bilateral pedal edema, but we suspect that it is due to her diagnosis of venous insufficiency and have prescribed venous compression stockings for her symptomatic relief.  We will continue to monitor her condition with serial echocardiograms regarding pulmonary hypertension to evaluate for any progression of heart disease that may be causing or resulting to her pulmonary hypertension.
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Thank you very much for allowing us to participate in the care of Ms. Carson.  Our phone number has been provided for her to call with any questions or concerns.  We will see her back in our clinic in about few weeks.  In the meanwhile, she is instructed to follow up with the primary care physician regarding healthcare.
Sincerely,

I, Dr. Tamam Mohamad, attest that I was personally present and supervised the above treatment of the patient.

Tamam Mohamad, M.D., FACC, FSCAI, RPVI

Interventional Cardiology

Chief of Cardiology, DRH

Medical Director of Cardiac Care Unit, DRH

Medical Director of Vein Clinic, HVI

Medical Director of Cardiac Genetic Disorder Center

Asst. Clinical Professor of Medicine, WSU, School of Medicine

Board Certified Interventional Cardiology, Cardiovascular Disease, Nuclear Cardiology, Echocardiogram, Vascular Interpretation, & Cardiac CT Angiogram
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